million for partial repayment of an unsecured and interest-free loan payable to a related

company controlled by a director of the Company (such loan payable forms part of the

“Loan payables” of the Group as disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 29 August

2018 in respect of the interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2018); and (iii) as to

approximately HK$4.7 million as general working capital of the Group.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing, on the

assumptions that (a) the maximum number of 304,800,000 Placing Shares will be fully

placed; (b) there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the

date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing; and (c) no Placee will become

a connected person of the Company immediately upon completion of, and as a result of, the

Placing:

Shareholders

(i) As at the date of

this announcement

(ii) Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

Shares % Shares %

Substantial Shareholder

China Sugar Holdings Limited

(Notes 1 and 2) 242,105,262 15.88 242,105,262 13.24

Sub-total 242,105,262 15.88 242,105,262 13.24

Director

Mr. Lau Sai Chung 148,000 0.01 148,000 0.01

Sub-total 148,000 0.01 148,000 0.01

Public Shareholders

Placees – – 304,800,000 16.66

Other public Shareholders 1,282,225,258 84.11 1,282,225,258 70.09

Sub-total 1,282,225,258 84.11 1,587,025,258 86.75

Total 1,524,478,520 100 1,829,278,520 100

Notes:

1. China Sugar Holdings Limited is directly wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Zhongxiang, an executive Director.

2. China Sugar Holdings Limited has provided a share charge in respect of the 242,105,262 Shares held by it

in favour of Guangdong Nanyue Bank First Direct Branch*.

* For identification purpose only

8

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months from

the date of this announcement.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in property development and investment as well as trading